

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**WRIT PETITION NO.5238 OF 2021**

Pushpa Ravindra Ughade and Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

Dilip Kanhaiyalal Bhansali And Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. Vishwajeet Kapse, Advocate for Petitioners.
 - Mr. Vinod Sharma, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
 - Ms. Shaheen Imtiyaz Dhamsakar, Advocate for Respondent No.3.
 - Mr. A. I. Patel, Additional GP a/w. Ms. A. A. Nadkarni, AGP for Respondent No.12 – State.
 - Respondent No.3 present in Court.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**DATE : JANUARY 12, 2026****P.C.:**

1. Heard Mr. Kapse, learned Advocate for Petitioners; Mr. Sharma, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2; Ms. Dhamsakar, learned Advocate for Respondent No.3 and Mr. Patel, learned Additional GP for Respondent No.12 – State

2. Respondent No.3's reply is awaited despite order dated 15.09.2025. Ms. Dhamsakar undertakes to file the same within a period of one week from today. Affidavit-in-Reply is directed to be filed by Respondent No.3 within a period of one week from today.

3. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have filed Affidavit-in-Reply today and have given a copy to Mr. Kapse. They are directed to file the same in the Department before the next adjourned date.



4. Mr. Patel appears on behalf of Government and its functionaries. There was a direction for them to file Reply also. Mr. Patel is directed to comply with the directions contained in paragraph No.10 of the previous order and accordingly apprise on the next adjourned date. Depending upon the Replies filed, Writ Petition shall be disposed on the next adjourned date after hearing the parties which shall be noted by the parties.

5. Stand over to **19th January, 2026**. To be placed under the caption '**For Directions**'.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2026.01.13
11:52:27 +0530