



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5238 OF 2021**

Pushpa Ravindra Ughade and Anr. .. Petitioners  
**Versus**  
Dilip Kanhaiyalal Bhansali and Ors. .. Respondents

- .....
- Ms. Anita Jagtap a/w. Mr. Vishwajeet Kapse, Advocates for Petitioners.
  - Mr. Vinod Sharma, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
  - Mr. Shaheen Imtiyaz Dhamaskar, Advocate for Respondent No.3.
  - Mr. A.I. Patel, Addl. GP a/w. Ms. A.A. Nadkarni, AGP for Respondent No.12 – State.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 02, 2026.**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard Ms. Jagtap, learned Advocate for Petitioners; Mr. Sharma, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2; Mr. Dhamaskar, learned Advocate for Respondent No.3 and Mr. Patel, learned AGP for Respondent No.12 – State.

2. Ms. Jagtap, learned Advocates appearing on behalf of Petitioners has drawn my attention to the order dated 15.09.2025 and would persuade me to consider the fact that after taking cognizance of the same, on 12.01.2026 this Court passed a further order, *inter alia*, calling upon the functionaries of the Government to file Affidavit-in-Reply and apprise the Court about the details of the payments made to



the legatees / legal heirs of the deceased Ms. Indubai out of the total amount which was deposited which finds mention in the first order.

3. She would submit that the Tahasildar is taking an unduly long period of time for complying with the order.

4. *PER CONTRA*, Mr. Patel would submit that the Tahasildar and his office are seized with the files and papers and would be in a position to file the Affidavit-in-Reply indicating all details of the payments made either to Ms. Indubai as also to the other legal heirs from the record. He would persuade the Court to give an opportunity and extend the time for filing the Reply.

5. At his request, stand over to **17<sup>th</sup> February 2026**. To be placed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Ajay

Digitally signed  
by AJAY  
TRAMBAK  
UGALMUGALE  
Date:  
2026.02.02  
18:03:06 +0530